The Bharat Scouts and Guides

Creating Better India

National Headquarters

Address: Lakshmi Mazumdar Bhawan, 16, M. G. Marg, I. P. Estate, New Delhi-110002 Website: www.bsgindia.orgEmail Id: info@bsgindia.org Phones:+91-11-23370126,23378667

To
All the State Secretaries
State Associations of the
Bharat Scouts and Guides
INDIAN UNION









Circular No.: 228 / 2022 Date : 05th Dec.2022

SUB: REGISTRATION & GUIDELINES FOR THE NATIONAL LEVEL AWARD/ PRESIDENT SCOUT/ GUIDE/ ROVER/ RANGER CERTIFICATE EXAMINATION FOR THE YEAR 2022

Dear Sir/Madam,

We are pleased to invite Registration for the National Level Award/ President Scout/Guide/Rover/Ranger Certificate Examination for the year 2022 from all the eligible candidates who fulfil the requirements, as prescribed for Rashtrapati Scout/ Guide/ Rover/ Ranger Award in A.P.R.O. Part-II and III for respective sections. The application for registration to President Scout/ Guide/ Rover/ Ranger Certificate Examination is retained at the State Headquarters. All the District Associations may be advised to check the forms carefully before forwarding them to the concerned State Headquarters. State Headquarters will scrutinize the applications and send the list of eligible candidates to respective Regional Headquarters for confirmation. After getting confirmation from RHQ state will invite the eligible candidates for the State Level Testing Camp for President Scout/ Guide/ Rover/ Ranger Certificate as and when fixed for. The State Headquarters will also convey the discrepancies of rejected applications to the District Associations for information. No request will be accepted for consideration of rejected applications.

The District Associations may be instructed to forward the National Level Award /President Scout/ Guide/ Rover/ Ranger Applications to the State Headquarters as and when received in the District Headquarters as it is an ongoing process. The Last date of receiving applications at State Headquarters is **31**st **January 2023**. Applications received after 31st January 2023 will be considered for the next year i.e., 2023. Registration for the President Scout/ Guide/ Rover/ Ranger Certificate Examination 2022 will be accepted in the attached application at **Annexure- A** only.

Please find enclosed herewith the "Guidelines for the National Level Award/President Scout/ Guide/ Rover/ Ranger Certificate Examination (Rashtrapati Scout/ Guide/ Rover/ Ranger Parmanpatra Pariksha)" for the year 2022-23 at **Annexure- B**. All State Organising Commissioners (Scouts & Guides) are requested to read the guidelines thoroughly and ensure its strict compliance.

The District Associations must ensure that before recommending the application, District Organising Commissioner concerned should read and follow the guidelines carefully to avoid rejection of applications.

DDBP/05.DEC.2022 PAGE 1

The candidate who qualify in the State Level Testing for President Scout/ Guide/ Rover/ Ranger Certificate is eligible to fill the online application for National Level President Scout/Guide/Rover/Ranger Certificate Examination. The National Level Award/National Level President Scout/ Guide/ Rover/ Ranger Certificate Examination will be conducted by the 3rd party testing agency. Candidates while filling online application shall have to remit the examination fee as may be announced in the circular for National Level Award/ National Level President Scout/Guide/Rover/Ranger Certificate Examination. Detail procedure of the National Level Examination is elaborated in the attached guidelines.

Moreover, as the Chief National Commissioner is the final authority for recommending a certificate, he may revise or issue fresh instructions as necessary, which will be binding on all.

Note: Guidelines and Registration/Application Forms are now available on BSG Website www.bsgindia.org. This can be downloaded and made use of. Please ensure that no over-writing or fluid is used in the registration/ application to avoid rejection.

Thanking you,

Yours in Scouting/Guiding,

(RAJ KUMAR KAUSHIK)
DIRECTOR_{DS}

Encl:

- 1. Application form Annexure A
- 2. Guidelines Annexure B

Copy to:-

- 1. All the NHQ Office Bearers of the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters.
- 2. Chairman/Secretary, Railway Scout and Guide Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 3. The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18 Institutional Area, Shahid Jeet Singh Marg, New Delhi 110016.
- 4. The Commissioner, Navadaya Vidyalaya Samiti, Institutional Area, B-15, Sector 62, Noida, Uttar Pradesh 201309.
- 5. The Director, DAV
- 6. All the District Secretaries, District Association of Dammam, Riyadh, Muscat and Jamiat Youth Club and Sea Scout/Guide Auxiliary Unit.
- 7. All Assistant Directors, Bharat Scouts and Guides for follow-up.

DDBP/05.DEC.2022 PAGE 2